### MEETING AGENDA SOUTH PLAINFIELD MAYOR AND COUNCIL

### **JUNE 3, 2019**

#### Agenda Meeting begins at 7:00pm

(Subject to change pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-8(d) – this agenda is tentative to the extent known at time of posting)

- 1. Agenda Meeting Call to Order by Mayor Anesh in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 with adequate notice of this meeting being provided to the Borough's two official newspapers and published on the Borough's website.
- 2. Roll Call by Municipal Clerk
- 3. Review of Agenda items
- 4. Council Comments on Agenda items
- 5. Resolution Executive Session

Exec #19-191 Authorize the entering into Executive Session in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, P.L. 1975, Ch. 231 for the following item(s):

- Contractual Texas Avenue
- 6. Public Comment on Agenda Items Only
- 7. Adjourn Agenda Meeting

### PUBLIC MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL JUNE 3, 2019

- 1. Public Meeting Call to Order by Mayor Anesh in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 with adequate notice of this meeting being provided to the Borough's two official newspapers and published on the Borough's website.
- 2. Roll Call by Municipal Clerk
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Invocation by Councilman Dean (please remain standing)
- 5. **Public Comment** On Agenda Items Only
- 6. Approval of Council Minutes:

May 20, 2019 – Agenda Meeting May 20, 2019 – Public Meeting

- 7. <u>Presentation</u> Girl Scout Troop 65031 Donation of Park Bench to Recreation Department
- 8. **Proclamation** Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) Week

- 9. **ORDINANCE SECOND READING BY TITLE -** Mayor opens the floor for public hearing.
  - 2139 AN ORDINANCE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD AND THE METHOD OF PAYMENT OF SUCH COMPENSATION FOR THE YEAR 2019 FOR PART TIME AND SEASONAL HELP FOR RECREATION
  - 2140 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 187, TITLED VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
  - 2141 BOND ORDINANCE REAPPROPRIATING \$65,000, INCLUDING \$62,500 OF PROCEEDS OF OBLIGATIONS NOT NEEDED FOR THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSE AND \$2,500 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A MASON DUMP TRUCK IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY
- 10. ORDINANCE FIRST READING BY TITLE Mayor sets public hearing for June 17, 2019 at approx. 7 p.m.
  - 2142 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1952 THAT AMENDS ARTICLE X TITLED "FEES" OF THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
  - 2143 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1953 THAT AMENDS AND CODIFYS ORDINANCES 730, 922, 115, 1184, AND 1363 AND THAT ESTABLISHES A STATE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE ENFORCING AGENCY AND FEES IN THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
  - 2144 AN ORDINANCE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD AND THE METHOD OF PAYMENT OF SUCH COMPENSATION FOR THE YEAR 2019 THROUGH 2023 FOR AFSME UNION EMPLOYEES
  - 2145 BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$672,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$640,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF
  - 2146 BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE COMMUNITY POOL IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$2,475,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$2,350,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST THEREOF
  - 2147 AN ORDINANCE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD AND THE METHOD OF PAYMENT OF SUCH COMPENSATION FOR THE YEAR 2019 THROUGH 2023 FOR NON-UNION AND COMMISSION SECRETARIES

#### 11. BUDGET RESOLUTIONS

19-192 Authorizing the Public Hearing and Approval of the 2019 Municipal Budget Amendment (Copy available on Borough's website)

Mayor opens the floor for public hearing Mayor closes the public hearing

19-193 Authorizing the Adoption of the 2019 Municipal Budget

(Copy available on Borough's website)

#### 12. **RESOLUTIONS**

- 19-194 Authorizing the hiring of 2019 seasonal help for the South Plainfield Recreation Department Parks Personnel
- 19-195 Authorizing the services of Della Electric to replace halide bulbs at Veteran's Park in an amount not to exceed \$4,050.00 plus an additional \$225.00 per ballast on an as needed basis
- 19-196 Authorizing the purchase of stalker radios for the new police vehicles from Applied Concepts Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$5,701.00
- 19-197 Authorizing the purchase of GETAC MDT and Dock for new police vehicles from Brite in an amount not to exceed \$5,776.00
- 19-198 Authorizing the State Contract purchase of E-Ticket system for new police vehicles from Gold Type Business Machines Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$4,631.82
- 19-199 Authorizing the State Contract purchase of Harris Radios for new police vehicles from Tactical Public Safety in an amount not to exceed \$9,108.20
- 19-200 Authorizing the State Contract purchase of a camera system for new police vehicles from L3 Mobile Vision Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$10,242.00
- 19-201 Authorizing the approval and renewal of 2019-2020 Liquor Licenses and authorizes the Municipal Clerk to issue said licenses that have met all State and Borough requirements
- 19-202 Authorizing the hiring of Jennifer Giannakis as temporary Summer help on an as-needed basis at the hourly rate of \$13.50 for the Borough of South Plainfield
- 19-203 Authorizing the seasonal hiring of Tiger Sharks Swim Team Coaches pursuant to Salary Ordinance 2139
- 19-204 Authorizing the services of Maaco to repair truck #21 that was damaged during snow plowing in an amount not to exceed \$3,292.78
- 19-205 Authorizing the part-time hiring of Christina Bojarski as a per-diem Telecommunicator Operator at the training hourly rate of \$20.77 and \$29.07 hourly rate after successful completion of training
- 19-206 Authorizing the services of Pinto Brothers Disposal for public litter can removal for a one-year term in an amount not to exceed \$5,700.00
- 19-207 Confirming the appointment of Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) membership
- 19-208 Authorizing appointment of James Moore Jr. as Summer seasonal help for the DPW who will replace Jeff Plungis at an hourly rate pursuant to Ordinance 2137
- 19-209 Authorizing award of bid to Stilo Excavating for road improvements to South 9<sup>th</sup> Street in an amount not to exceed \$402,934.69 and authorizing the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to execute contract for same

#### 13. CORRESPONDENCE

- Planning Board Minutes April 23, 2019
- Traffic Safety Advisory Commission Minutes June 2018 through April 2019
- Public Celebration Minutes April 8, 2019

# 14. PAYMENT OF BILLS

ATMENT OF BILLS		
Current Fund	8-01	850.19
Current Fund	9-01	325,843.83
Pool Utility	9-26	4,995.00
Pool Utility	8-26	0.00
Sewer Utility	9-07	82.45
Sewer Utility	8-07	0.00
Sewer Utility Capital	C-08	0.00
General Capital	C-04	946,515.10
Pool Capital	C-27	0.00
Election Account	E-18	0.00
Grant Fund	G-02	26,764.16
Dog Trust	T-12	0.00
Treasurers Trust	T-13	3,859.98
Recreation Trust	T-14	2,819.00
TOTAL ALL FUNDS		\$1,311,729.71

# 15. COUNCIL REPORTS

# 16. PUBLIC COMMENTS

## 17. ADJOURNMENT